shall provide payment for more than 30 days of such accumulated sick leave and unused vacation time accrued to the credit of the employee, computed at the employee's pay rate current at the time of separation from employment; provided, that when such separation is caused by the death of the employee, the plan shall provide for payment of such severance pay based upon the total number of days, but not to exceed 90 days, of accumulated sick leave and unused vacation time which had accrued to the credit of such deceased employee at the time of his death. Payment of severance pay shall be deemed to be additional compensation paid to such employees.

- Sec. 5. The term of office of each member of the county sanatorium commission of the county of Hennepin heretofore appointed under provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 376.29, shall terminate on the effective date of this act.
- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 376.28 to 376.42, Section 144.422 and Section 144.424 are amended to conform with the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 7. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 298—S. F. No. 1127

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the Town of Grand Rapids; authorizing the acquisition of cemeteries; providing a tax.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Cemetery. The town of Grand Rapids, when authorized by a vote of its electors, may acquire by purchase, gift, or condemnation any cemetery situated within its limits to be used as a cemetery for the burial of its dead.
- Sec. 2. The town of Grand Rapids may levy and collect a tax not to exceed two mills on the taxable property of the town, including incorporated villages within the town, for the purpose of acquiring funds for the maintenance, operation, and management of the cemetery. Should any incorporated village be separated from the town of Grand Rapids, the tax shall be levied by the town and paid to the town by the vil-

lage so long as the dead of the village are buried in the cemetery.

- Sec. 3. The authority granted by this act is in addition to the authority otherwise granted by law to towns in relation to cemeteries.
- Sec. 4. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the governing body of the town of Grand Rapids.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 299-S. F. No. 1137

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned land.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of state land. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to approve for sale at public auction the following described tax-forfeited land in the Aitkin County conservation area, if it is classified by the county board as suitable for agriculture, notwithstanding the fact that it borders on public waters:

Lot three (3), section eleven (11), township fortyeight (48), range twenty-seven (27), Aitkin County, Minnesota, consisting of 58.40 acres, more or less.

Approved April 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 300—S. F. No. 1207

An act establishing general terms of district court in the twelfth judicial district; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.16, is amended to read:
- 484.16 Carver and other counties. General terms of district court in the counties constituting the *twelfth* judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein specified: